Diversified Industrial International (5.0%) - (2.0%) ~(3.0%)

Aerospace Systems 16.5% - 19.5% ~10%

Parker 2.5% - 5.5% ~1.5%

Segment Operating Margins As Reported Adjusted1

Diversified Industrial North America 20.9% - 21.3% 23.1% - 23.5%

Diversified Industrial International 20.4% - 20.8% 22.9% - 23.3%

Aerospace Systems 18.2% - 18.6% 24.4% - 24.8%

Parker 20.0% - 20.4% 23.4% - 23.8%

Earnings Per Share As Reported Adjusted1

Midpoint $19.13 $23.00

Range $18.73 - $19.53 $22.60 - $23.40

1. Adjusted numbers include certain non-GAAP financial measures.

Detail of Pre-Tax Adjustments to:
Segment
Margins

Below
Segment

Acquired Intangible Asset Amortization ~$565M —

Business Realignment Charges ~$70M —

Integration Costs to Achieve ~$35M —

Net Gain on Divestiture — ($13M)

21

Additional Items As Reported and Adjusted1

Corporate G&A ~$240M

Interest Expense ~$515M

Other Expense ~$16M   ~$29M

Reported Tax Rate ~23%

Diluted Shares Outstanding ~130M

Reconciliation of Organic Growth

22

(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Quarter-to-Date

As Reported Adjusted As Reported

Net Sales September 30, 2023 Acquisitions September 30, 2023 September 30, 2022

Diversified Industrial:

   North America 2,229,906$   (10,944)$   543$   (77,384)$   2,142,121$   2,131,760$

   International

   Europe 784,198   (38,100)   -   (33,935)   712,163   698,826

   Asia Pacific 524,954   12,057   -   (3,986)   533,025   581,623

   Latin America 79,470   1,180   -   -   80,650   74,564

   International 1,388,622   (24,863)   -   (37,921)   1,325,838   1,355,013

Total Diversified Industrial 3,618,528   (35,807)   543   (115,305)   3,467,959   3,486,773

Aerospace Systems 1,228,960   (3,496)   24,404   (385,702)   864,166   746,002

Total Parker Hannifin 4,847,488$   (39,303)$   24,947$   (501,007)$   4,332,125$   4,232,775$

As reported Currency Divestitures Acquisitions Organic

Diversified Industrial:

   North America  4.6 %   0.5 %  (0.0)%   3.6 %   0.5 %

   International

   Europe  12.2 %   5.4 %   0.0 %   4.9 %   1.9 %

   Asia Pacific (9.7)%  (2.0)%   0.0 %   0.7 %  (8.4)%

   Latin America  6.6 %  (1.6)%   0.0 %   0.0 %   8.2 %

   International  2.5 %   1.9 %   0.0 %   2.8 %  (2.2)%

Total Diversified Industrial  3.8 %   1.0 %  (0.0)%   3.3 %  (0.5)%

Aerospace Systems  64.7 %   0.5 %  (3.3)%   51.7 %   15.8 %

Total Parker Hannifin  14.5 %   1.0 %  (0.6)%   11.8 %   2.3 %